STATE OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF TECHNOLOGY
OFFICE OF STATEWIDE TECHNOLOGY PROCUREMENT

ATTACHMENT C

REGISTRATION NUMBER

STANDARD AGREEMENT AMENDMENT

TECH 2184 (rov. 08/2024) AGREEMENT NUMBER AMENDMENT NUMBER

C4-CVD-19-001-01 10

1. This Agreement is entered into between the Contracting Agency and the Contractor named below:

CONTRACTING AGENCY NAME
Cdlifornia Department of Technology

CONTRACTOR NAME
T-Mobile USA, Inc.

2.  The term of this June 6, 2019, or upon approval by CDT-OSTP, whichever is later,

Agreement is: through June 30, 2027

3. The maximum amount of this $0.00
Agreement after this Amendmentis:  (Zero Dollars and Zero Cents)

4. The parties agree to comply with the terms and conditions of this Amendment. All documents and actions noted
below are by reference and made part of the Agreement and incorporated herein:

In accordance with the provisions of IFB C4CVD18 Part 1 — General Instructions, Section 1.2,
Contract Term, the State exercises its remaining two-year optional term extension for
Subcategories 19.1, Cellular Business Services and 19.2., First Responders Cellular Services.

Effective upon CDT OSTP approval of this Amendment the revisions are as follows:

A. Revises term end date of the Agreement:
From: June 30, 2025
To: June 30, 2027

All other terms remain the same.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Agreement has been executed by the parties hereto.

Department of Technology (CDT),

CONTRACTOR Office of Statewide Technology Procurement
(OSTP)
Use Only
CONTRACTOR NAME (If other than an individual, state whether a corporation, partnership, etc.)
. rimen
T-Mobile USA, Inc. ep? t0f7~
CONTRACTOR AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE DATE SIGNED 6.\\@ 06’)
s Pavid gezzant Feb 13,2025 & ApPROVED %
PRINTED NAME AND TITLE OF PERSON SIGNING Oq} @
. . . . DateFeb 14,2025
David Bezzant, Vice President, T-Mobile for Government
ADDRESS O Signed bl
12920 SE 38th Street Bellevue, WA 98006 = IS
5y &
STATE OF CALIFORNIA o SQ,
CONTRACTING AGENCY NAME \9/ KOO
Vs %

California Department of Technology, Office of Technology
Service

CONTRACTING AGENCY AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE DATE SIGNED

g Uy B Feb 13,2025

PRINTED NAME AND TITLE OF PERSON SIGNING
Chaeny Emanavin, Deputy State Chief Technology Officer

CONTRACTING AGENCY ADDRESS
P.O. Box 1810, MS Y-12, Rancho Cordova, CA 95741-1810

] EXEMPT PER:




ATTACHMENT C

AUTHORIZATION TO ORDER (ATO)
Cellular - Category 19.1

T-Mobile USA, Inc. and the California Department of Technology (CDT) have
entered into a four-year statewide contract for CALNET Cellular Voice and Data
Services, C4CVD18, Category 19. The CDT may, at its sole option elect to extend
the Contract Term for up to the number of years as indicated in the Contract.

Category/Subcategory: 19.1, CALNET Cellular
Business Services

e Contract award: 06/06/2019
e Contractend: 12/30/2027

Pursuant to the Contract C4-CVD-19-001-01, which is incorporated herein by
reference, any eligible non-state public entity (herein "Non-State Entity"), as
authorized in Government Code section 11541 is allowed to order services and
products (collectively "Services") solely as set forth in the Contract.

To establish CALNET eligibility, the Non-State Entity shall be required to have a
Non-State Entity Service Policy and Agreement (NESPA) on file with the CDT
CALNET Program, prior to submitting this Authorization to Order (ATO).

Once the Non-State Entity and the Contractor approve and sign the ATO, the
Contractor shall deliver this ATO to the CALNET Program for review and
approval. No Service(s) shall be ordered by the Non-State Entity or provided by
the Contractor until both parties and the CALNET Program execute this ATO.

By executing this ATO, the CITY OF STOCKTON

[Non-State Entity] may subscribe to the Service(s), and the Contfractor agrees to
provide the Service(s), in accordance with the terms and conditions of this ATO
and the Conftract. Service catalogs, rates and Contract terms are available at
the CALNET Program website.

The ATO, and any resulting order for Service(s), is a contract between the Non-
State Entity and the Contractor. As such, the CDT will not facilitate, intervene,
advocate or escalate any disputes between the Non-State Entity and the
Contractor or represent the Non-State Entity in resolution of litigated disputes
between the parties.



ATTACHMENT C

The ATO shall not exceed the term of the Contract and shall remain in effect for
the duration of the contract unless:

The CDT, at its discretion, revokes the approved ATO; or

The Non-State Entity terminates the ATO, for specific Service(s) in part orin
total, prior to termination of the Conftract, by providing the Contractor
with a 30 calendar days’ prior written notice of cancellation.

The Non-State Entity, upon execution of the ATO, certifies that:

The Non-State Entity understands that the Contractor and the CDT may,
from fime to time and without the Non-State Entity’s consent, amend the
terms and conditions of the Contract thereby affecting the terms of the
service the Non-State Entity receives from the Contractor.

The Non-State Entity has reviewed the terms and conditions, including the
rates and charges, of the Conftract.

The Non-State Entity understands and agrees that the Contractor invoices
for Service(s) subscribed to under the Contract are subject to review
and/or audit by the CDT, pursuant to provisions of the Contract.

All Service(s) ordered under the ATO will be submitted to the Contractor
using an authorized purchasing document, signed by the Non-State
Entity’s authorized signatory. Any additions, changes to, or deletions of
Service(s) shall be accomplished by submission of a purchasing
document to the Contractor, noting the changes.

The Non-State Entity understands and agrees that the Contractor shall
provide the CALNET Program all data, invoices, reports and access to
trouble tickets for Service(s) subscribed to under the Contract, pursuant to
provisions of the Contract. Upon execution of the ATO, the Non-State
Entity authorizes the CALNET Contractor to release the Non-State Entity’s
Customer Proprietary Network Information (CPNI) to the CALNET Program
for purposes of administering the Contract.

The Non-State Entity understands that, the Contractor shall bill the Non-
State Entity; and the Non-State Entity shall pay the Contractor according
to the terms and conditions, and rates set forth in the Contract for such
Service(s).



ATTACHMENT C

E-Rate Customers Only - Complete if applying
for E-Rate funding:

CITY OF STOCKTON (Enter Non-State Entity name)
intends to seek Universal Service Funding (E-Rate) for eligible Service(s)
provided under the ATO. The Service(s) ordered under the ATO shall
commence 07/01/2025 MM/DD/YYYY (“Service Date”). Upon
the Service Date, the ATO supersedes and replaces any applicable servicing
arrangements between the Contractor and the Non-State Agency for the
Service(s) ordered under the ATO.

Contact Information

Any notice or demand given under this Contract to the Contractor or the Non-
State Entity shall be in writing and addressed to the following:

Non-State Entity

Non-State Entity Name
CITY OF STOCKTON
Authorized Agent Name
STEVE COLANGELO

Title of Authorized Agent
INTERIM CITY MANAGER

Address Contact Number

425 N EL DORADO STREET (209) 937-8082

City, State, Zip Code Email

STOCKTON, CA 95202 CHRISTINE.FIPPS@STOCKTONCA.GOV
Contractor

T-Mobile, USA, Inc.
Authorized Agent Name

Attention:
2180 Harvard St Suite 125, Contact Number: 559-650-5736
MS: CASACWOI101 Email: CALNETSUPPORT@T-Mobile.com

Sacramento, CA 95815



ATTACHMENT C

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties below hereto have caused the execution of
this ATO. The effective date of this ATO, between the Non-State Entity, the
Contractor and CDT/CALNET shall be pursuant to the CDT/CALNET “DATE
EXECUTED"” shown below.

Non-State Entity

Authorized Agent Name
STEVE COLANGELO

Title of Authorized Agent
INTERIM CITY MANAGER

Signature Date Signed

Coniractor

Authorized Agent Name
Title of Authorized Agent

Signature Date Signed

Approved By: State of California, Department of
Technology

Authorized Agent Name
Title of Authorized Agent

Signature Date Executed




ATTACHMENT C

AUTHORIZATION TO ORDER (ATO)
Cellular - Category 19.2

T-Mobile USA, Inc. and the California Department of Technology (CDT) have
entered into a four year statewide contract for CALNET Cellular Voice and Data
Services, C4CVD18, Category 19. The CDT may, at its sole option elect to extend
the Conftract Term for up to the number years as indicated in the Confract.

Category/Subcategory: 19.2, CALNET First
Responder Cellular Services

e Contract award: 06/06/2019
e Contract end: 06/30/2027

Pursuant to the Contract C4-CVD-19-001-01, which is incorporated herein by
reference, any eligible government non-state Public Safety Entity (herein “Non-
State PSE), as approved by Californa Governor's Office of Emergency Services
(Cal OES) and authenticated by the Contractor as an authorized Non-State PSE
may order services and products (collectively "Services") solely as set forth in the
Contract.

To establish CALNET eligibility, the Non-State PSEs shall be required to have a Non-
State Entity Service Policy and Agreement (NESPA) on file with the CDT CALNET
Program, prior to submitting this Authorization to Order (ATO). Non-State PSEs who
do not qualify under the NESPA, must obtain approval from Cal OES.

In the event of an emergency, as defined within this Contract, Non-State PSEs may
order the Services and submit this ATO as soon as feasible after Services are
provided.

The ATO shall become effective upon execution by the Non-State PSE,
Contractor, and CDT. No Service(s) shall be ordered by Non-State PSE or
provided by Contractor until the ATO has been executed by both parties and
CDT (except as provided herein for emergencies).

By executing the ATO, the CITY OF STOCKTON

[Non-State PSE] may subscribe to the Service(s), and the Contractor agrees to
provide the Service(s), in accordance with the terms and conditions of th ATO and
the Contract. Service, catalogs, rates and Contract terms are available at the
CALNET Program website.




ATTACHMENT C

The ATO, and any resulting order for Service(s), is a contract between the Non-
State PSE and the Contractor. As such, the CDT will not facilitate, intervene,
advocate or escalate any disputes between the Non-State PSE and the
Contractor or represent the Non-State PSE in resolution of litigated disputes
between the parties.

The ATO shall not exceed the term of the Contract and shall remain in effect for
the duration of the contfract unless:

The CDT, at its discretion, revokes the approved ATO; or

The Non-State PSE terminates the ATO, for specific Service(s) in part or in
total, prior to termination of the Contract, by providing the Contractor with
a 30 calendar days’ prior written notice of cancellation.

The Non-State PSE, upon execution of the ATO, certifies that:

The Non-State PSE understands that the Contractor and the CDT may,
from time to time and without the Non-State PSE's consent, amend the
terms and conditions of the Contract thereby affecting the terms of
service the Non-State PSE receives from the Contractor.

The Non-State PSE has reviewed the terms and conditions, including the
rates and charges, of the Contract.

The Non-State PSE understands and agrees that Contractor invoices for
Service(s) subscribed to under the Contract are subject to review and/or
audit by the CDT, pursuant to provisions of the Contract.

All Service(s) ordered under the ATO will be submitted to the Contractor
using an authorized purchasing document, signed by the Non-State PSE’s
authorized signatory. Any additions, changes to, or deletions of Service(s)
shall be accomplished by submission of a purchasing document to the
Contractor, noting the changes.

The Non-State PSE understands and agrees that the Contractor shall
provide the CALNET Program all data, invoices, reports and access to
trouble tickets for Service(s) subscribed to under the Contract, pursuant to
provisions of the Contract. Upon execution of the ATO, the Non-State PSE
authorizes the CALNET Contractor to release the Non-State PSE's Customer
Proprietary Network Information (CPNI) to the CALNET Program for
purposes of administering the Contract.

A Non-State PSE Understands that, the Contractor shall bill the Non-State
PSE, and the Non-State PSE shall pay the Contractor according to the
terms and conditions, and rates set forth in the Contract for such Service(s).



ATTACHMENT C

E-Rate Customers Only - Complete if applying for
E-Rate funding:

CITY OF STOCKTON [Enter Non-State Entity name]
intends to seek Universal Service Funding (E-Rate) for eligible Service(s)
provided under the ATO. The Service(s) ordered under the ATO shall
commence 07/01/2025 [MM/DD/YYYY] (“Service Date”).
Upon the Service Date, the ATO supersedes and replaces any applicable
servicing arrangements between the Contractor and the Non-State PSE for the
Service(s) ordered under the ATO.

Contact Information

Any notice or demand given under this Contract to the Contractor or the Non-
State PSE shall be in writing and addressed to the following:

Coniractor

T-Mobile USA, Inc.
Authorized Agent

Attention:
2180 Harvard St Suite 125, Contact Number: 559-650-5736
MS: CASACWO101 Email: CALNETSUPPORT@T-Mobile.com

Sacramento, CA 95815

Non-State PSE

North American Industry Classification System Code (NAICS) 922120
NAICS Industry Title POLICE PROTECTION

North American Industry Classification System Code (NAICS) 922160
NAICS Industry Title FIRE PROTECTION

North American Industry Classification System Code (NAICS) 924110
NAICS Industry Title Administration of Air & Water Resource & Solid Waste Manogemea



ATTACHMENT C

North American Industry Classification System Code (NAICS)
NAICS Industry Title

Emergency Services PSE Name
Requesting Support

Name

Title

Address Contact Number
City, State, Zip Code Email:

Support Function and Incident (if known)

Alternate Non-State PSE Contact

Name

VINCE JOSE

Title

IT SUPERVISOR

Phone Email

(209) 937-8252 VINCE.JOSE@STOCKTONCA.GOV

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties below hereto have caused the execution of
this ATO. The effective date of this ATO, between the Non-State PSE, the
Contractor and CDT/CALNET shall be pursuant to the CDT/CALNET “DATE
EXECUTED"” shown below.

Non-State PSE

Authorized Agent Name
STEVE COLANGELO

Title of Authorized Agent
INTERIM CITY MANAGER

Signature Date Signed




ATTACHMENT C

Contractor

Authorized Agent Name

Title of Authorized Agent

Signature Date Signed

Approved By: State of California Department of
Technology

Authorized Agent Name

Title of Authorized Agent

Signature Date Executed




